
 

https://tukwilawa.sharepoint.com/sites/publicworks/engineering/PW Drop Box/01 TIC Agenda/Agenda Items/TIC 06-01-2020/c. R C F Removal Project - Bid Award Const/1. Info Memo Bid Award_Riverton Creek.docx 

INFORMATIONAL MEMORANDUM 
 

TO: Transportation and Infrastructure Committee 

FROM: Henry Hash, Public Works Director 

BY: Mike Perfetti, Habitat Project Manager 

CC: Mayor Ekberg 

DATE: May 29, 2020 

SUBJECT: Surface Water Fund – Riverton Creek Flap Gate Removal Project 
 Project No. 99830103 
 Bid Award for Construction 

ISSUE 

Award a contract to R.L. Alia Company for construction of the Riverton Creek Flap Gate Removal Project. 
 

BACKGROUND 

This project will restore fish access to Riverton Creek and reestablish previously inaccessible rearing habitat at the 
confluence with the Duwamish River. Construction includes the removal of two culverts with flap gates and associated fill, wall 
demolition, the installation of a new trail bridge, a new soldier pile wall, structural tie-backs along the adjacent road, channel 
realignment, boulder, gravel and wood placement, native plant restoration and art work. 
 

DISCUSSION 

The Riverton Creek Flap Gate Removal Project was advertised for bids on April 30 and May 7, 2020. Six bids were received 
and opened on May 21, 2020. The bids were checked and tabulated. After correcting the bids, the apparent low bidder is R.L. 
Alia Company with an overall bid of $1,503,267.15. The engineer’s estimate was $1,229,162.00. 
 

FISCAL IMPACT (All amounts include sales tax) 

The Riverton Creek Flap Gate Removal Project construction was initially budgeted at $918,000 but increased primarily in 
response to cost increases associated with permit and granting agency comments.  Project funding includes $295,000 in 
Surface Water revenue and $1,021,894 in grants. The low bid exceeds the available project funding.  To fund the balance, 
staff proposes to transfer budget from the 205 Levee Certification Project, which is not currently needed since the City has 
petitioned the King County Flood Control District to fund the rebuilding of the 205 Levee.  Note that there will be a second 
construction contract for the Riverton Creek project that will be advertised soon, focused on the upstream restoration work. 
That work is currently valued at about $125,000 and has $50,000 in additional grant funds committed to it.  

    Bid Results Estimate Budget 

Bid Amount (Schedule A) $ 1,503,267.15 $1,229,162.00 $    295,000.00 

Contingency (10%)       150,326.71 

Funding from 205 Levee Certification   336,699.86 

Grants (CWM, Opp, RCO)      1,021,894.00 

Total $ 1,653,593.86 $1,229,162.00 $1,653,593.86 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

Council is being asked to award the construction contract for the Riverton Creek Flap Gate Removal Project to R.L. Alia 
Company in the amount of $1,503,267.15 and consider this item on the Consent Agenda at the June 15, 2020 Regular 
Meeting. 
 
Attachments:  CIP Page 93  

   CIP Page 94 
    Bid Tabulation 

19



CITY OF TUKWILA CAPITAL PROJECT SUMMARY

2019 to 2024

PROJECT: Riverton Creek Flap Gate Removal Project No. 99830103

DESCRIPTION:

JUSTIFICATION:

STATUS:

MAINT. IMPACT:

COMMENT:

FINANCIAL Through Estimated

(in $000's) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 BEYOND TOTAL

EXPENSES

Design 204         100         40           344       

Land (R/W) 0

Monitoring 15           15           15           15          15           15           90

Const. Mgmt. 184         184

Construction 918         918

TOTAL EXPENSES 204 100 1,142      15 15 15 15 15 15 1,536    

FUND SOURCES

Awarded Grant 72           847         919

Proposed Grant 0

Mitigation Actual 0

Mitigation Expected 0

Utility Revenue 132 100         295         15 15 15 15 15 15 617       

TOTAL SOURCES 204 100 1,142      15 15 15 15 15 15 1,536    

Project used as mitigation for East Marginal Way Pipe Replacement Project and HPA
Control #133763-1 requires work to be completed by June 11, 2019, which will need to be extended.

Remove two culverts and flap gates at Duwamish River; install pipe arch, create open channel
confluence, install trail bridge over new channel, restore/revegetate 200 feet of creek channel and
450 ft. of pond shoreline.

Increase available salmonid rearing habitat and increase flood refuge in lower Duwamish River.
Improve fish access to Riverton Creek and enhance salmon rearing and resting area.

Design underway in 2018. Construction grant of $846k from WA State RCO.

Expected to increase maintenance.

 2019 - 2024 Capital Improvement Program  93 20



CITY OF TUKWILA CAPITAL PROJECT SUMMARY

2019 to 2024

PROJECT: Tukwila 205 Levee Certification Project No. 91341203

DESCRIPTION:

JUSTIFICATION:

STATUS:

MAINT. IMPACT:

COMMENT:

FINANCIAL Through Estimated

(in $000's) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 BEYOND TOTAL

EXPENSES

Certification Phase I 350         350        

Certification Phase II 93           220         250         563

Design 275         275

Const. Mgmt. 30           115         600         745

Construction 200         750         4,000      4,950     

TOTAL EXPENSES 443 220 525 230         865         4,600      0 0 0 6,883     

FUND SOURCES

KC Flood Control 113         63           63           63           63           63           63           63           63           617

Proposed Grants 150         780         4,500      5,430     

Mitigation Actual 0

Mitigation Expected 0

Utility Revenue 330 157 462 17 22 37 (63) (63) (63) 836        

TOTAL SOURCES 443 220 525         230         865         4,600      0 0 0 6,883     

Costs listed in 2019 through 2022 are estimates for potential repairs that would be grant dependent. King
County Flood Control District's Opportunity Grant Program currently has $63k per year. The Army Corps of 
Engineers is currently designing a levee repair project near Mitchell Moving, GACO, and Segale Properties with 
construction in 2019. Overall costs for Corps/Flood District project is $55 million, with no City funding. 

Obtain levee certification for the Tukwila 205 Levee.

The US Army Corps of Engineers no longer provides levee certification services to federally authorized
levees. The existing certification expired in August of 2013. Certification is required for the Federal
Emergency Management Agency to accreditate the levee system as providing a 100-year level of
flood protection.

Phase I was a overview of entire levee system and Phase II includes identification of levee deficiencies.

Certification process is expected to lead to additional levee repair projects that are required to meet the
certification criteria. Certification is valid for a 10-year period.

 2019 - 2024 Capital Improvement Program  94 21



Ri
ve

rt
on

 C
re
ek

 F
la
pg

at
e 
Re

m
ov

al
 P
ro
je
ct

Ce
rt
ifi
ed

 B
id
 T
ab

IT
EM

 N
O
.

IT
EM

U
N
IT
S

Q
U
AN

TI
TY

U
N
IT
 P
RI
CE

AM
O
U
N
T

U
N
IT
 P
RI
CE

AM
O
U
N
T

U
N
IT
 P
RI
CE

AM
O
U
N
T

U
N
IT
 P
RI
CE

AM
O
U
N
T

U
N
IT
 P
RI
CE

AM
O
U
N
T

U
N
IT
 P
RI
CE

AM
O
U
N
T

U
N
IT
 P
RI
CE

AM
O
U
N
T

1
M

ob
iliz

at
io

n
LS

1
10

3,
00

0.
00

10
3,
00

0.
00

82
,0
00

.0
0

82
,0
00

.0
0

94
,0
00

.0
0

94
,0
00

.0
0

13
6,
60

0.
00

13
6,
60

0.
00

16
0,
66

6.
66

16
0,
66

6.
66

20
0,
00

0.
00

20
0,
00

0.
00

30
,0
00

.0
0

30
,0
00

.0
0

2
C

on
tra

ct
or

 S
ur

ve
yi

ng
LS

1
28

,0
00

.0
0

28
,0
00

.0
0

18
,0
00

.0
0

18
,0
00

.0
0

16
,0
00

.0
0

16
,0
00

.0
0

17
,2
50

.0
0

17
,2
50

.0
0

10
,0
00

.0
0

10
,0
00

.0
0

35
,0
00

.0
0

35
,0
00

.0
0

18
,0
00

.0
0

18
,0
00

.0
0

3
U

ne
xp

ec
te

d 
Si

te
 C

ha
ng

es
ES

T
15

,0
00

1.
00

15
,0
00

.0
0

1.
00

15
,0
00

.0
0

1.
00

15
,0
00

.0
0

1.
00

15
,0
00

.0
0

1.
00

15
,0
00

.0
0

1.
00

15
,0
00

.0
0

1.
00

15
,0
00

.0
0

4
Pr

oj
ec

t T
em

po
ra

ry
 T

ra
ffi

c 
C

on
tro

l f
or

 R
oa

dw
ay

 a
LS

1
15

,0
00

.0
0

15
,0
00

.0
0

15
,0
00

.0
0

15
,0
00

.0
0

30
,0
00

.0
0

30
,0
00

.0
0

15
,0
00

.0
0

15
,0
00

.0
0

15
,0
00

.0
0

15
,0
00

.0
0

75
,0
00

.0
0

75
,0
00

.0
0

15
,0
00

.0
0

15
,0
00

.0
0

5
Pr

oj
ec

t T
em

po
ra

ry
 T

ra
ffi

c 
C

on
tro

l f
or

 P
riv

at
e 

Pr
o

LS
1

10
,0
00

.0
0

10
,0
00

.0
0

10
,0
00

.0
0

10
,0
00

.0
0

17
,0
00

.0
0

17
,0
00

.0
0

10
,0
00

.0
0

10
,0
00

.0
0

80
,0
00

.0
0

80
,0
00

.0
0

80
,0
00

.0
0

80
,0
00

.0
0

10
,0
00

.0
0

10
,0
00

.0
0

6
Sp

ill 
Pr

ev
en

tio
n,

 C
on

tro
l &

 C
ou

nt
er

m
ea

su
re

s 
( S

LS
1

1,
00

0.
00

1,
00

0.
00

50
0.
00

50
0.
00

1,
80

0.
00

1,
80

0.
00

1,
00

0.
00

1,
00

0.
00

2,
00

0.
00

2,
00

0.
00

10
,0
00

.0
0

10
,0
00

.0
0

50
0.
00

50
0.
00

7
R

iv
er

to
n 

C
re

ek
 B

rid
ge

LS
1

17
3,
00

0.
00

17
3,
00

0.
00

14
0,
00

0.
00

14
0,
00

0.
00

17
3,
00

0.
00

17
3,
00

0.
00

15
6,
20

0.
00

15
6,
20

0.
00

16
0,
00

0.
00

16
0,
00

0.
00

21
6,
50

0.
00

21
6,
50

0.
00

75
,0
00

.0
0

75
,0
00

.0
0

8
C

le
an

in
g 

An
d 

5/
16

" F
ille

t W
el

d 
O

f S
he

et
 P

ile
s 

T
LF

10
20

0.
00

2,
00

0.
00

25
0.
00

2,
50

0.
00

60
0.
00

6,
00

0.
00

55
0.
00

5,
50

0.
00

40
0.
00

4,
00

0.
00

20
0.
00

2,
00

0.
00

25
0.
00

2,
50

0.
00

9
St

ru
ct

ur
al

 C
ar

bo
n 

St
ee

l
LS

1
8,
00

0.
00

8,
00

0.
00

60
,0
00

.0
0

60
,0
00

.0
0

2,
50

0.
00

2,
50

0.
00

28
,2
70

.0
0

28
,2
70

.0
0

85
,0
00

.0
0

85
,0
00

.0
0

25
,0
00

.0
0

25
,0
00

.0
0

10
,0
00

.0
0

10
,0
00

.0
0

10
Fu

rn
is

hi
ng

 A
nd

 D
riv

in
g 

St
ee

l P
ip

e 
Te

st
 P

ile
EA

1
12

,5
00

.0
0

12
,5
00

.0
0

7,
00

0.
00

7,
00

0.
00

3,
00

0.
00

3,
00

0.
00

3,
19

0.
00

3,
19

0.
00

4,
00

0.
00

4,
00

0.
00

25
,0
00

.0
0

25
,0
00

.0
0

2,
00

0.
00

2,
00

0.
00

11
Fu

rn
is

hi
ng

 S
t. 

Pi
lin

g
LF

30
6

90
.0
0

27
,5
40

.0
0

50
.0
0

15
,3
00

.0
0

50
.0
0

15
,3
00

.0
0

38
.5
0

11
,7
81

.0
0

45
.0
0

13
,7
70

.0
0

60
.0
0

18
,3
60

.0
0

15
,3
00

.0
0

4,
68

1,
80

0.
00

1

12
D

riv
in

g 
St

. P
ile

EA
11

1,
00

0.
00

11
,0
00

.0
0

2,
00

0.
00

22
,0
00

.0
0

2,
20

0.
00

24
,2
00

.0
0

1,
65

0.
00

18
,1
50

.0
0

2,
50

0.
00

27
,5
00

.0
0

5,
50

0.
00

60
,5
00

.0
0

1,
00

0.
00

11
,0
00

.0
0

13
Br

id
ge

 R
ai

lin
g 

Ty
pe

 C
ha

in
 L

in
k 

Fe
nc

e
LF

10
8

12
0.
00

12
,9
60

.0
0

10
0.
00

10
,8
00

.0
0

11
0.
00

11
,8
80

.0
0

96
.2
5

10
,3
95

.0
0

10
0.
00

10
,8
00

.0
0

17
0.
00

18
,3
60

.0
0

10
0.
63

10
,8
68

.0
4

14
C

le
an

in
g 

an
d 

Pa
in

tin
g 

- W
al

l 1
LS

1
16

,0
00

.0
0

16
,0
00

.0
0

30
,0
00

.0
0

30
,0
00

.0
0

10
,0
00

.0
0

10
,0
00

.0
0

13
,9
97

.5
0

13
,9
97

.5
0

25
,0
00

.0
0

25
,0
00

.0
0

35
,0
00

.0
0

35
,0
00

.0
0

10
,0
00

.0
0

10
,0
00

.0
0

15
R

em
ov

in
g 

So
ld

ie
r P

ile
 S

ha
ft 

O
bs

tru
ct

io
ns

ES
T

8,
00

0
1.
00

8,
00

0.
00

1.
00

8,
00

0.
00

1.
00

8,
00

0.
00

1.
00

8,
00

0.
00

1.
00

8,
00

0.
00

1.
00

8,
00

0.
00

1.
00

8,
00

0.
00

16
Sh

af
t -

 2
4 

In
. D

ia
m

et
er

LF
53

0
85

.0
0

45
,0
50

.0
0

21
2.
55

11
2,
65

1.
50

24
0.
00

12
7,
20

0.
00

39
6.
00

20
9,
88

0.
00

2
20

0.
00

10
6,
00

0.
00

27
5.
00

14
5,
75

0.
00

21
6.
20

11
4,
58

6.
00

17
Fu

rn
is

hi
ng

 S
ol

di
er

 P
ile

 - 
H

P 
12

X8
4

LF
71

0
90

.0
0

63
,9
00

.0
0

12
3.
00

87
,3
30

.0
0

10
4.
00

73
,8
40

.0
0

88
.0
0

62
,4
80

.0
0

10
0.
00

71
,0
00

.0
0

12
5.
00

88
,7
50

.0
0

94
.3
0

66
,9
53

.0
0

18
C

on
cr

et
e 

La
gg

in
g

SF
1,

02
0

50
.0
0

51
,0
00

.0
0

70
.0
0

71
,4
00

.0
0

10
4.
00

10
6,
08

0.
00

10
7.
13

10
9,
27

2.
60

2
75

.0
0

76
,5
00

.0
0

10
0.
00

10
2,
00

0.
00

57
.0
3

58
,1
70

.6
0

19
Pe

rm
an

en
t G

ro
un

d 
An

ch
or

EA
18

5,
50

0.
00

99
,0
00

.0
0

6,
50

0.
00

11
7,
00

0.
00

13
,0
00

.0
0

23
4,
00

0.
00

13
,0
90

.0
0

23
5,
62

0.
00

8,
00

0.
00

14
4,
00

0.
00

12
,5
00

.0
0

22
5,
00

0.
00

14
,6
05

.0
0

26
2,
89

0.
00

20
Pe

rm
an

en
t G

ro
un

d 
An

ch
or

 P
er

fo
rm

an
ce

 T
es

t
EA

3
1,
00

0.
00

3,
00

0.
00

1,
25

0.
00

3,
75

0.
00

2,
50

0.
00

7,
50

0.
00

3,
30

0.
00

9,
90

0.
00

1,
20

0.
00

3,
60

0.
00

3,
50

0.
00

10
,5
00

.0
0

1,
72

5.
00

5,
17

5.
00

21
Pe

rm
an

en
t G

ro
un

d 
An

ch
or

 V
er

ifi
ca

tio
n 

Te
st

LS
2

1,
50

0.
00

3,
00

0.
00

3,
00

0.
00

6,
00

0.
00

2,
50

0.
00

5,
00

0.
00

9,
90

0.
00

19
,8
00

.0
0

2,
00

0.
00

4,
00

0.
00

7,
50

0.
00

15
,0
00

.0
0

2,
87

5.
00

5,
75

0.
00

22
C

le
ar

in
g 

an
d 

G
ru

bb
in

g
LS

1
9,
00

0.
00

9,
00

0.
00

10
,0
00

.0
0

10
,0
00

.0
0

35
,0
00

.0
0

35
,0
00

.0
0

8,
92

4.
00

8,
92

4.
00

30
,0
00

.0
0

30
,0
00

.0
0

15
,0
00

.0
0

15
,0
00

.0
0

10
,0
00

.0
0

10
,0
00

.0
0

23
R

em
ov

al
 o

f S
tru

ct
ur

e 
an

d 
O

bs
tru

ct
io

n
LS

1
3,
00

0.
00

3,
00

0.
00

2,
50

0.
00

2,
50

0.
00

10
,0
00

.0
0

10
,0
00

.0
0

2,
70

0.
00

2,
70

0.
00

7,
00

0.
00

7,
00

0.
00

5,
00

0.
00

5,
00

0.
00

10
,0
00

.0
0

10
,0
00

.0
0

24
R

em
ov

in
g 

Ex
is

tin
g 

R
et

ai
ni

ng
 W

al
l

LS
1

21
,0
00

.0
0

21
,0
00

.0
0

10
,0
00

.0
0

10
,0
00

.0
0

21
,0
00

.0
0

21
,0
00

.0
0

7,
20

9.
00

7,
20

9.
00

20
,0
00

.0
0

20
,0
00

.0
0

5,
00

0.
00

5,
00

0.
00

15
,0
00

.0
0

15
,0
00

.0
0

25
C

ha
nn

el
 E

xc
av

at
io

n 
In

cl
. H

au
l 

C
Y

1,
57

0
55

.0
0

86
,3
50

.0
0

12
5.
00

19
6,
25

0.
00

67
.0
0

10
5,
19

0.
00

90
.5
0

14
2,
08

5.
00

80
.0
0

12
5,
60

0.
00

75
.0
0

11
7,
75

0.
00

10
0.
00

15
7,
00

0.
00

26
Se

le
ct

 G
ra

di
ng

 (b
y 

Fo
rc

e 
Ac

co
un

t)
ES

T
4,

00
0

1.
00

4,
00

0.
00

1.
00

4,
00

0.
00

1.
00

4,
00

0.
00

1.
00

4,
00

0.
00

1.
00

4,
00

0.
00

1.
00

4,
00

0.
00

1.
00

4,
00

0.
00

27
G

ra
ve

l B
or

ro
w

 In
cl

. H
au

l
TN

30
40

.0
0

1,
20

0.
00

75
.0
0

2,
25

0.
00

70
.0
0

2,
10

0.
00

55
.7
4

1,
67

2.
20

80
.0
0

2,
40

0.
00

11
0.
00

3,
30

0.
00

10
0.
00

3,
00

0.
00

28
U

ns
ui

ta
bl

e 
Fo

un
da

tio
n 

Ex
ca

va
tio

n 
In

cl
. H

au
l

C
Y

25
40

.0
0

1,
00

0.
00

10
0.
00

2,
50

0.
00

90
.0
0

2,
25

0.
00

90
.5
0

2,
26

2.
50

12
5.
00

3,
12

5.
00

17
5.
00

4,
37

5.
00

15
0.
00

3,
75

0.
00

29
D

ew
at

er
in

g
LS

1
20

,0
00

.0
0

20
,0
00

.0
0

3,
00

0.
00

3,
00

0.
00

25
,0
00

.0
0

25
,0
00

.0
0

55
,3
84

.0
0

55
,3
84

.0
0

30
,0
00

.0
0

30
,0
00

.0
0

25
,0
00

.0
0

25
,0
00

.0
0

5,
00

0.
00

5,
00

0.
00

30
St

ru
ct

ur
e 

Ex
ca

va
tio

n 
C

la
ss

 A
 In

cl
. H

au
l

C
Y

11
0

11
0.
00

12
,1
00

.0
0

75
.0
0

8,
25

0.
00

90
.0
0

9,
90

0.
00

90
.5
0

9,
95

5.
00

10
0.
00

11
,0
00

.0
0

95
.0
0

10
,4
50

.0
0

10
0.
00

11
,0
00

.0
0

31
Sh

or
in

g 
or

 E
xt

ra
 E

xc
av

at
io

n 
C

la
ss

 A
LS

1
10

,0
00

.0
0

10
,0
00

.0
0

3,
00

0.
00

3,
00

0.
00

9,
00

0.
00

9,
00

0.
00

10
,8
00

.0
0

10
,8
00

.0
0

10
,0
00

.0
0

10
,0
00

.0
0

15
,0
00

.0
0

15
,0
00

.0
0

10
,0
00

.0
0

10
,0
00

.0
0

32
Tr

im
m

in
g 

an
d 

C
le

an
up

LS
1

5,
00

0.
00

5,
00

0.
00

7,
50

0.
00

7,
50

0.
00

5,
00

0.
00

5,
00

0.
00

5,
00

0.
00

5,
00

0.
00

10
0.
00

10
0.
00

7,
50

0.
00

7,
50

0.
00

5,
00

0.
00

5,
00

0.
00

33
C

ru
sh

ed
 S

ur
fa

ci
ng

 B
as

e 
C

ou
rs

e
TN

54
46

.0
0

2,
48

4.
00

10
0.
00

5,
40

0.
00

90
.0
0

4,
86

0.
00

56
.9
5

3,
07

5.
30

2
90

.0
0

4,
86

0.
00

11
0.
00

5,
94

0.
00

10
0.
00

5,
40

0.
00

34
C

om
m

er
ci

al
 H

M
A

TN
41

24
0.
00

9,
84

0.
00

25
0.
00

10
,2
50

.0
0

37
0.
00

15
,1
70

.0
0

19
0.
00

7,
79

0.
00

22
5.
00

9,
22

5.
00

30
0.
00

12
,3
00

.0
0

35
0.
00

14
,3
50

.0
0

35
Te

m
po

ra
ry

 S
tre

am
 D

iv
er

si
on

LS
1

38
,0
00

.0
0

38
,0
00

.0
0

90
,0
00

.0
0

90
,0
00

.0
0

31
,0
00

.0
0

31
,0
00

.0
0

14
,8
00

.0
0

14
,8
00

.0
0

20
0,
00

0.
00

20
0,
00

0.
00

65
,0
00

.0
0

65
,0
00

.0
0

25
,0
00

.0
0

25
,0
00

.0
0

36
Er

os
io

n 
C

on
tro

l a
nd

 W
at

er
 P

ol
lu

tio
n 

Pr
ev

en
tio

n
LS

1
27

,0
00

.0
0

27
,0
00

.0
0

7,
50

0.
00

7,
50

0.
00

25
,0
00

.0
0

25
,0
00

.0
0

10
,7
61

.0
0

10
,7
61

.0
0

15
,0
00

.0
0

15
,0
00

.0
0

25
,0
00

.0
0

25
,0
00

.0
0

15
,0
00

.0
0

15
,0
00

.0
0

37
H

ig
h 

Vi
si

bi
lit

y 
Fe

nc
e

LF
13

5
4.
80

64
8.
00

4.
00

54
0.
00

7.
00

94
5.
00

7.
25

97
8.
75

8.
00

1,
08

0.
00

6.
00

81
0.
00

10
.0
0

1,
35

0.
00

38
C

oi
r L

og
LF

36
0

4.
80

1,
72

8.
00

6.
00

2,
16

0.
00

7.
00

2,
52

0.
00

10
.0
0

3,
60

0.
00

15
.0
0

5,
40

0.
00

20
.0
0

7,
20

0.
00

10
.0
0

3,
60

0.
00

39
Er

os
io

n 
C

on
tro

l B
la

nk
et

SY
18

0
14

.0
0

2,
52

0.
00

2.
50

45
0.
00

10
.0
0

1,
80

0.
00

5.
00

90
0.
00

6.
00

1,
08

0.
00

20
.0
0

3,
60

0.
00

10
.0
0

1,
80

0.
00

40
PS

IP
E 

- A
ce

r c
irc

in
at

um
, #

5
EA

2
15

0.
00

30
0.
00

60
.0
0

12
0.
00

43
.0
0

86
.0
0

55
.0
0

11
0.
00

50
.0
0

10
0.
00

75
.0
0

15
0.
00

40
.0
0

80
.0
0

41
PS

IP
E 

- A
rg

en
tin

a 
eg

ed
ii,

 1
0"

 tu
be

EA
10

4.
00

40
.0
0

25
.0
0

25
0.
00

6.
00

60
.0
0

22
.0
0

22
0.
00

20
.0
0

20
0.
00

30
.0
0

30
0.
00

8.
00

80
.0
0

42
PS

IP
E 

- A
ru

nc
us

 d
io

ic
us

, #
1

EA
12

10
.0
0

12
0.
00

25
.0
0

30
0.
00

25
.0
0

30
0.
00

22
.0
0

26
4.
00

20
.0
0

24
0.
00

30
.0
0

36
0.
00

15
.0
0

18
0.
00

43
PS

IP
E 

- C
ar

ex
 ly

ng
be

i, 
10

" t
ub

e
EA

10
4.
00

40
.0
0

20
.0
0

20
0.
00

6.
00

60
.0
0

16
.5
0

16
5.
00

2
15

.0
0

15
0.
00

25
.0
0

25
0.
00

8.
00

80
.0
0

44
PS

IP
E 

- C
or

nu
s 

st
ol

on
ife

ra
, L

S 
bu

nd
le

EA
15

45
.0
0

67
5.
00

25
.0
0

37
5.
00

43
.0
0

64
5.
00

22
.0
0

33
0.
00

20
.0
0

30
0.
00

30
.0
0

45
0.
00

60
.0
0

90
0.
00

45
PS

IP
E 

- C
or

nu
s 

st
ol

on
ife

ra
, #

1
EA

4
10

.0
0

40
.0
0

25
.0
0

10
0.
00

24
.0
0

96
.0
0

22
.0
0

88
.0
0

20
.0
0

80
.0
0

30
.0
0

12
0.
00

15
.0
0

60
.0
0

46
PS

IP
E 

- E
le

oc
ha

ris
 p

au
ls

tru
s,

 1
0"

 tu
be

EA
10

4.
00

40
.0
0

20
.0
0

20
0.
00

6.
00

60
.0
0

16
.5
0

16
5.
00

15
.0
0

15
0.
00

25
.0
0

25
0.
00

8.
00

80
.0
0

47
PS

IP
E 

- F
ra

xi
nu

s 
la

tif
ol

ia
, #

2
EA

5
20

.0
0

10
0.
00

25
.0
0

12
5.
00

37
.0
0

18
5.
00

22
.0
0

11
0.
00

20
.0
0

10
0.
00

30
.0
0

15
0.
00

26
.0
0

13
0.
00

48
PS

IP
E 

- G
ua

lth
er

ia
 s

ha
llo

n,
 #

1
EA

20
10

.0
0

20
0.
00

20
.0
0

40
0.
00

24
.0
0

48
0.
00

16
.5
0

33
0.
00

15
.0
0

30
0.
00

25
.0
0

50
0.
00

15
.0
0

30
0.
00

49
PS

IP
E 

- H
ol

od
is

cu
s 

di
sc

ol
or

, #
1

EA
5

10
.0
0

50
.0
0

20
.0
0

10
0.
00

24
.0
0

12
0.
00

16
.5
0

82
.5
0

15
.0
0

75
.0
0

25
.0
0

12
5.
00

15
.0
0

75
.0
0

50
PS

IP
E 

- L
on

ic
er

a 
in

vo
lu

cr
at

a,
 #

1
EA

15
10

.0
0

15
0.
00

20
.0
0

30
0.
00

24
.0
0

36
0.
00

16
.5
0

24
7.
50

15
.0
0

22
5.
00

25
.0
0

37
5.
00

15
.0
0

22
5.
00

51
PS

IP
E 

- M
al

us
 fu

sc
a,

#2
EA

5
20

.0
0

10
0.
00

20
.0
0

10
0.
00

37
.0
0

18
5.
00

16
.5
0

82
.5
0

15
.0
0

75
.0
0

25
.0
0

12
5.
00

26
.0
0

13
0.
00

52
PS

IP
E 

- P
hy

so
ca

rp
us

 c
ap

ita
tu

s,
 #

1
EA

8
10

.0
0

80
.0
0

20
.0
0

16
0.
00

25
.0
0

20
0.
00

16
.5
0

13
2.
00

15
.0
0

12
0.
00

25
.0
0

20
0.
00

15
.0
0

12
0.
00

53
PS

IP
E 

- P
ic

ea
 s

itc
he

ns
is

, 8
-1

0'
EA

13
10

.0
0

13
0.
00

17
5.
00

2,
27

5.
00

30
0.
00

3,
90

0.
00

16
5.
00

2,
14

5.
00

15
0.
00

1,
95

0.
00

25
0.
00

3,
25

0.
00

37
5.
00

4,
87

5.
00

54
PS

IP
E 

- P
ol

ys
tic

hu
m

 m
un

itu
m

, #
1

EA
20

10
.0
0

20
0.
00

20
.0
0

40
0.
00

25
.0
0

50
0.
00

16
.5
0

33
0.
00

15
.0
0

30
0.
00

25
.0
0

50
0.
00

15
.0
0

30
0.
00

55
PS

IP
E 

- P
se

ud
ot

su
ga

 m
en

ze
si

i,8
'-1

0'
EA

3
27

5.
00

82
5.
00

17
5.
00

52
5.
00

24
0.
00

72
0.
00

16
5.
00

49
5.
00

15
0.
00

45
0.
00

25
0.
00

75
0.
00

37
5.
00

1,
12

5.
00

56
PS

IP
E 

- R
ib

ie
s 

sa
ng

ui
ne

um
, #

1
EA

8
10

.0
0

80
.0
0

20
.0
0

16
0.
00

24
.0
0

19
2.
00

16
.5
0

13
2.
00

15
.0
0

12
0.
00

25
.0
0

20
0.
00

15
.0
0

12
0.
00

57
PS

IP
E 

- R
os

a 
pi

so
ca

rp
a,

 #
1

EA
13

10
.0
0

13
0.
00

20
.0
0

26
0.
00

24
.0
0

31
2.
00

16
.5
0

21
4.
50

15
.0
0

19
5.
00

25
.0
0

32
5.
00

15
.0
0

19
5.
00

58
PS

IP
E 

- R
ub

us
 s

pe
ct

ab
ilis

, #
1

EA
17

10
.0
0

17
0.
00

20
.0
0

34
0.
00

24
.0
0

40
8.
00

16
.5
0

28
0.
50

15
.0
0

25
5.
00

25
.0
0

42
5.
00

15
.0
0

25
5.
00

59
PS

IP
E 

- S
al

ix
 h

oo
ke

ria
na

, L
iv

e 
St

ak
e

EA
20

3.
00

60
.0
0

25
.0
0

50
0.
00

9.
00

18
0.
00

22
.0
0

44
0.
00

20
.0
0

40
0.
00

30
.0
0

60
0.
00

8.
00

16
0.
00

60
PS

IP
E 

- S
al

ix
 h

oo
ke

ria
na

, L
S 

Bu
nd

le
EA

20
45

.0
0

90
0.
00

50
.0
0

1,
00

0.
00

42
.0
0

84
0.
00

44
.0
0

88
0.
00

40
.0
0

80
0.
00

60
.0
0

1,
20

0.
00

60
.0
0

1,
20

0.
00

61
PS

IP
E 

- S
al

ix
 lu

ci
da

 (l
as

ia
nd

ra
), 

#2
EA

5
20

.0
0

10
0.
00

25
.0
0

12
5.
00

37
.0
0

18
5.
00

22
.0
0

11
0.
00

20
.0
0

10
0.
00

30
.0
0

15
0.
00

26
.0
0

13
0.
00

62
PS

IP
E 

- S
al

ix
 s

co
ul

er
ia

na
, L

iv
e 

St
ak

e
EA

20
3.
00

60
.0
0

25
.0
0

50
0.
00

9.
00

18
0.
00

22
.0
0

44
0.
00

20
.0
0

40
0.
00

30
.0
0

60
0.
00

8.
00

16
0.
00

63
PS

IP
E 

- S
al

ix
 s

co
ul

er
ia

na
, L

S 
Bu

nd
le

EA
20

45
.0
0

90
0.
00

25
.0
0

50
0.
00

43
.0
0

86
0.
00

22
.0
0

44
0.
00

20
.0
0

40
0.
00

30
.0
0

60
0.
00

60
.0
0

1,
20

0.
00

64
PS

IP
E 

- S
al

ix
 s

itc
he

ns
is

, L
iv

e 
St

ak
e

EA
20

3.
00

60
.0
0

25
.0
0

50
0.
00

9.
00

18
0.
00

22
.0
0

44
0.
00

20
.0
0

40
0.
00

30
.0
0

60
0.
00

8.
00

16
0.
00

65
PS

IP
E 

- S
al

ix
 s

itc
he

ns
is

, L
S 

Bu
nd

le
EA

20
45

.0
0

90
0.
00

25
.0
0

50
0.
00

43
.0
0

86
0.
00

22
.0
0

44
0.
00

20
.0
0

40
0.
00

30
.0
0

60
0.
00

60
.0
0

1,
20

0.
00

66
PS

IP
E 

- S
am

bu
cu

s 
ra

ce
m

os
a,

 #
1

EA
6

10
.0
0

60
.0
0

20
.0
0

12
0.
00

24
.0
0

14
4.
00

16
.5
0

99
.0
0

15
.0
0

90
.0
0

25
.0
0

15
0.
00

15
.0
0

90
.0
0

67
PS

IP
E 

- S
ym

ph
or

ic
ar

po
s 

al
ba

, L
iv

e 
St

ak
e

EA
20

10
.0
0

20
0.
00

25
.0
0

50
0.
00

9.
00

18
0.
00

22
.0
0

44
0.
00

20
.0
0

40
0.
00

30
.0
0

60
0.
00

8.
00

16
0.
00

68
PS

IP
E 

- S
ym

ph
or

ic
ar

po
s 

al
ba

, #
1

EA
20

10
.0
0

20
0.
00

25
.0
0

50
0.
00

24
.0
0

48
0.
00

22
.0
0

44
0.
00

20
.0
0

40
0.
00

30
.0
0

60
0.
00

15
.0
0

30
0.
00

69
PS

IP
E 

- T
hu

ja
 p

lic
at

a,
 8

'-1
0'

EA
2

27
5.
00

55
0.
00

20
0.
00

40
0.
00

30
0.
00

60
0.
00

16
5.
00

33
0.
00

15
0.
00

30
0.
00

25
0.
00

50
0.
00

37
5.
00

75
0.
00

St
el
la
r J
 C
or
po

ra
tio

n
En

gi
ne

er
's 
Es
tim

at
e

O
ls
on

 B
ro
th
er
s E

xc
av
at
in
g

O
rio

n 
M
ar
in
e 
Co

nt
ra
ct
or
s

N
or
dv

in
d

RL
 A
lia

Ri
ve
rs
 E
dg

e 
En

vi
ro
nm

en
ta
l S
rv
cs

22



Ri
ve

rt
on

 C
re
ek

 F
la
pg

at
e 
Re

m
ov

al
 P
ro
je
ct

Ce
rt
ifi
ed

 B
id
 T
ab

IT
EM

 N
O
.

IT
EM

U
N
IT
S

Q
U
AN

TI
TY

U
N
IT
 P
RI
CE

AM
O
U
N
T

U
N
IT
 P
RI
CE

AM
O
U
N
T

U
N
IT
 P
RI
CE

AM
O
U
N
T

U
N
IT
 P
RI
CE

AM
O
U
N
T

U
N
IT
 P
RI
CE

AM
O
U
N
T

U
N
IT
 P
RI
CE

AM
O
U
N
T

U
N
IT
 P
RI
CE

AM
O
U
N
T

St
el
la
r J
 C
or
po

ra
tio

n
En

gi
ne

er
's 
Es
tim

at
e

O
ls
on

 B
ro
th
er
s E

xc
av
at
in
g

O
rio

n 
M
ar
in
e 
Co

nt
ra
ct
or
s

N
or
dv

in
d

RL
 A
lia

Ri
ve
rs
 E
dg

e 
En

vi
ro
nm

en
ta
l S
rv
cs

70
PS

IP
E 

- T
su

ga
 h

et
er

op
hy

lla
, 8

'-1
0'

EA
4

27
5.
00

1,
10

0.
00

20
0.
00

80
0.
00

30
0.
00

1,
20

0.
00

16
5.
00

66
0.
00

15
0.
00

60
0.
00

25
0.
00

1,
00

0.
00

37
5.
00

1,
50

0.
00

71
To

ps
oi

l T
yp

e 
A

C
Y

7
45

.0
0

31
5.
00

70
.0
0

49
0.
00

80
.0
0

56
0.
00

66
.0
0

46
2.
00

2
60

.0
0

42
0.
00

90
.0
0

63
0.
00

10
0.
00

70
0.
00

72
C

om
po

st
 (A

m
en

de
nd

 S
oi

l)
C

Y
13

45
.0
0

58
5.
00

70
.0
0

91
0.
00

80
.0
0

1,
04

0.
00

66
.0
0

85
8.
00

60
.0
0

78
0.
00

90
.0
0

1,
17

0.
00

10
0.
00

1,
30

0.
00

73
Ba

rk
 a

nd
 W

oo
d 

C
hi

p 
M

ul
ch

C
Y

13
45

.0
0

58
5.
00

70
.0
0

91
0.
00

80
.0
0

1,
04

0.
00

66
.0
0

85
8.
00

60
.0
0

78
0.
00

90
.0
0

1,
17

0.
00

10
0.
00

1,
30

0.
00

74
Ex

tru
de

d 
C

ur
b

LF
24

0
15

.0
0

3,
60

0.
00

30
.0
0

7,
20

0.
00

25
.0
0

6,
00

0.
00

25
.0
0

6,
00

0.
00

35
.0
0

8,
40

0.
00

9.
00

2,
16

0.
00

10
.0
0

2,
40

0.
00

75
Li

gh
t L

oo
se

 R
ip

ra
p

TN
40

0
54

.0
0

21
,6
00

.0
0

80
.0
0

32
,0
00

.0
0

67
.0
0

26
,8
00

.0
0

91
.5
0

36
,6
00

.0
0

10
0.
00

40
,0
00

.0
0

19
0.
00

76
,0
00

.0
0

10
0.
00

40
,0
00

.0
0

76
Pa

in
t L

in
e

LF
35

0
3.
80

1,
33

0.
00

10
.0
0

3,
50

0.
00

7.
00

2,
45

0.
00

3.
50

1,
22

5.
00

5.
00

1,
75

0.
00

7.
00

2,
45

0.
00

10
.0
0

3,
50

0.
00

77
W

oo
dy

 D
eb

ris
 S

tru
ct

ur
e 

O
ve

r R
ip

ra
p

EA
4

4,
20

0.
00

16
,8
00

.0
0

1,
40

0.
00

5,
60

0.
00

4,
90

0.
00

19
,6
00

.0
0

1,
32

0.
00

5,
28

0.
00

1,
20

0.
00

4,
80

0.
00

3,
75

0.
00

15
,0
00

.0
0

1,
00

0.
00

4,
00

0.
00

78
W

et
la

nd
 O

ut
le

t W
oo

dy
 D

eb
ris

 - 
Si

ng
le

 L
og

EA
2

2,
00

0.
00

4,
00

0.
00

1,
40

0.
00

2,
80

0.
00

3,
10

0.
00

6,
20

0.
00

1,
32

0.
00

2,
64

0.
00

1,
20

0.
00

2,
40

0.
00

2,
50

0.
00

5,
00

0.
00

2,
20

0.
00

4,
40

0.
00

79
W

et
la

nd
 W

oo
dy

 D
eb

ris
 - 

Si
ng

le
 L

og
EA

10
1,
80

0.
00

18
,0
00

.0
0

1,
40

0.
00

14
,0
00

.0
0

3,
10

0.
00

31
,0
00

.0
0

1,
32

0.
00

13
,2
00

.0
0

1,
20

0.
00

12
,0
00

.0
0

2,
50

0.
00

25
,0
00

.0
0

1,
00

0.
00

10
,0
00

.0
0

80
W

et
la

nd
 W

oo
dy

 D
eb

ris
 - 

D
ou

bl
e 

Lo
g

EA
2

3,
20

0.
00

6,
40

0.
00

3,
00

0.
00

6,
00

0.
00

6,
70

0.
00

13
,4
00

.0
0

2,
64

0.
00

5,
28

0.
00

2,
40

0.
00

4,
80

0.
00

5,
00

0.
00

10
,0
00

.0
0

2,
50

0.
00

5,
00

0.
00

81
Fl

oa
tin

g 
Si

lt 
C

ur
ta

in
LS

1
9,
60

0.
00

9,
60

0.
00

6,
00

0.
00

6,
00

0.
00

7,
80

0.
00

7,
80

0.
00

3,
95

9.
37

3,
95

9.
37

5,
00

0.
00

5,
00

0.
00

10
,0
00

.0
0

10
,0
00

.0
0

5,
00

0.
00

5,
00

0.
00

82
St

re
am

be
d 

G
ra

ve
l

TN
24

1
85

.0
0

20
,4
85

.0
0

60
.0
0

14
,4
60

.0
0

98
.0
0

23
,6
18

.0
0

83
.3
0

20
,0
75

.3
0

10
0.
00

24
,1
00

.0
0

14
0.
00

33
,7
40

.0
0

10
0.
00

24
,1
00

.0
0

83
St

re
am

be
d 

C
ob

bl
es

 6
 In

.
TN

54
60

.0
0

3,
24

0.
00

80
.0
0

4,
32

0.
00

88
.0
0

4,
75

2.
00

83
.3
0

4,
49

8.
20

15
0.
00

8,
10

0.
00

20
0.
00

10
,8
00

.0
0

10
0.
00

5,
40

0.
00

84
St

re
am

be
d 

Bo
ul

de
r T

w
o 

M
an

EA
16

75
.0
0

1,
20

0.
00

20
0.
00

3,
20

0.
00

23
0.
00

3,
68

0.
00

15
6.
00

2,
49

6.
00

10
0.
00

1,
60

0.
00

55
0.
00

8,
80

0.
00

12
5.
00

2,
00

0.
00

85
St

re
am

be
d 

Bo
ul

de
r T

hr
ee

 M
an

EA
13

0
13

0.
00

16
,9
00

.0
0

30
0.
00

39
,0
00

.0
0

17
5.
00

22
,7
50

.0
0

15
6.
00

20
,2
80

.0
0

10
0.
00

13
,0
00

.0
0

55
0.
00

71
,5
00

.0
0

15
0.
00

19
,5
00

.0
0

86
Fi

lte
r B

ag
EA

4
2,
35

0.
00

9,
40

0.
00

20
0.
00

80
0.
00

1,
60

0.
00

6,
40

0.
00

1,
23

0.
00

4,
92

0.
00

2
20

0.
00

80
0.
00

1,
50

0.
00

6,
00

0.
00

45
0.
00

1,
80

0.
00

87
H

ab
ita

t S
na

g
EA

3
1,
00

0.
00

3,
00

0.
00

2,
00

0.
00

6,
00

0.
00

2,
00

0.
00

6,
00

0.
00

1,
32

0.
00

3,
96

0.
00

2
1,
20

0.
00

3,
60

0.
00

1,
50

0.
00

4,
50

0.
00

50
0.
00

1,
50

0.
00

88
Ar

t I
ns

ta
lla

tio
n

LS
1

4,
00

0.
00

4,
00

0.
00

2,
00

0.
00

2,
00

0.
00

2,
50

0.
00

2,
50

0.
00

3,
50

0.
00

3,
50

0.
00

1,
00

0.
00

1,
00

0.
00

2,
50

0.
00

2,
50

0.
00

5,
00

0.
00

5,
00

0.
00

89
Pr

op
er

ty
 R

es
to

ra
tio

n 
(b

y 
Fo

rc
e 

Ac
co

un
t)

ES
T

5,
00

0
1.
00

5,
00

0.
00

1.
00

5,
00

0.
00

1.
00

5,
00

0.
00

1.
00

5,
00

0.
00

1.
00

5,
00

0.
00

1.
00

5,
00

0.
00

1.
00

5,
00

0.
00

Su
bt
ot
al
:

1,
11

7,
42

0.
00

1,
36

6,
60

6.
50

1,
49

6,
38

3.
00

1,
54

1,
35

7.
22

1,
65

4,
11

1.
66

2,
05

0,
37

0.
00

5,
87

1,
66

2.
64

Sa
le
s T

ax
11

1,
74

2.
00

13
6,
66

0.
65

14
9,
63

8.
30

15
4,
13

5.
72

16
5,
41

1.
17

20
5,
03

7.
00

58
7,
16

6.
26

To
ta
l C

on
st
ru
ct
io
n 
Co

st
:

1,
22

9,
16

2.
00

1,
50

3,
26

7.
15

1,
64

6,
02

1.
30

1,
69

5,
49

2.
94

1,
81

9,
52

2.
83

2,
25

5,
40

7.
00

6,
45

8,
82

8.
90

Co
rr
ec
te
d 
bi
d

Co
rr
ec
te
d 
bi
d

Er
ro

rs
 in

 C
on

tra
ct

or
 B

id
 P

ro
po

sa
ls

:
1

N
or

dv
in

d:
 E

rro
r i

n 
lin

e 
ite

m
 1

1.
  T

he
ir 

pr
op

os
al

 h
ad

 $
15

,3
00

 fo
r b

ot
h 

th
e 

un
it 

pr
ic

e 
an

d 
am

ou
nt

.  
Pe

r S
pe

ci
fic

at
io

n 
Se

ct
io

n 
1.

03
-1

 a
nd

  t
he

 n
ot

e 
on

 S
ch

ed
ul

e 
A 

of
 th

e 
Pr

op
os

al
 fo

rm
 (P

-2
), 

th
e 

st
at

ed
 u

ni
t p

ric
e 

ha
s 

be
en

 e
nt

er
ed

 in
 th

is
 ta

bu
la

tio
n.

2
Ri
ve
rs
 E
dg

e 
En

vi
ro
nm

en
ta
l: 
Er
ro
rs
 in

 it
em

s 1
6,
 1
8,
 3
3,
 4
3,
 7
1,
 8
6 
an

d 
87

.  
Di
sc
re
pa

nc
y 
be

tw
ee

n 
un

it 
pr
ic
e 
an

d 
am

ou
nt
s e

nt
er
ed

 in
 p
ro
po

sa
l. 
 P
er
 S
pe

ci
fic
at
io
n 
Se
ct
io
n 
1.
03

‐1
 a
nd

  t
he

 n
ot
e 
on

 S
ch
ed

ul
e 
A 
of
 th

e 
Pr
op

os
al
 fo

rm
 (P

‐2
), 
th
e 
st
at
ed

 u
ni
t p

ric
e 
ha

s b
ee

n 
en

te
re
d 
in
 th

is 
ta
bu

la
tio

n.

C
er

tif
ie

d 
by

 _
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
_ 

 D
at

e 
  5

/2
6/

20
20

M
ik

e 
Pe

rfe
tti

, H
ab

ita
t P

ro
je

ct
 M

an
ag

er

23




